Keeper, 6 at $800 per annum (9 months) .. $3,600 00 $3,600 00 

hereby authorized, pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 11 of section 1 of the 
Greater New York Charter, to issue special revenue bonds of The City of New York 
to an amount not exceeding twelve thousand nine hundred and eighty-one dollars 
($12,981), redeemable from the tax levy of the year succeeding the year of their 
issue. 	 41111•11•Lia0 

Which was adopted by the following vote : 
Affirmative-The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Alder-

men, the Acting President of the Borough of Manhattan, the President of the Bor-

[...]

stock of The City of New York to be issued and sold by the Comptroller, in addition 
to the amount already authorized to be issued to provide means to meet the require-
ments of said contract for the construction of said Section No. 2 of the New 
Utrecht Avenue Elevated Rapid Transit Railroad (Route No. 39), to wit, the sum 
of fourteen thousand seven hundred and twenty-five dollars ($14,725). This requisi-
tion is a subrequisition on account of and not in addition to the requisition made 
by the Public Service Commission for the First District under date of March 18, 
1913, upon your honorable Board for sixty million dollars ($60,000,000) for the purpose

[...]

of the elevated structure. 	. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby denies the 

requisition made by the Public Service Commission for the First District on June 25, 
1915. for an allowance of fourteen thousand seven hundred and twenty-five dollars 
($14,725) for the purpose of filling in Stillwell Avenue, between Avenues V and W, 
Borough of Brooklyn, under the New Utrecht Avenue elevated structure, it being' in 
the opinion of this Board an unnecessary and unjustifiable expenditure, at this time,  

and when it is undertaken later, the cost should properly be assessed against the prop-

[...]

Resolved, That the resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportion-

ment on July 1, 1915, as follows: 
"Resolved, That the resolution adopted by the Board of Aldermen January 

26, 1915, and approved by the Mayor February 2, 1915, requesting an issue of 
special revenue bonds in the sum of twenty-six thousand five hundred dollars 
($26,500), the proceeds thereof to he used by the Department of Education for 
alterations in the equipment of public schools in The City of New York, in order 
to make such schools suitable for the furnishing of nourishing luncheons to school 
children at cost and without further expense to the City, all obligations contracted 
for hereunder to be incurred on or before December 31, 1915, be and the same is 
hereby approved of and concurred in by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
to the extent of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), said sum to be segregated 
by Boroughs as follows: 

Borough of Manhattan 	  $19,137 00 
Borough of Brooklyn  	5,863 00 

"-and for the purpose of providing means therefor the Comptroller be and is 
hereby authorized, pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 1 of the